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Ms. Ann Pesce 
Records Management Officer 
City of Palestine 
City Hall 
Palestine, Texas 75801 

OR92-693 

Dear Ms. Pesce: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public 
disclosure under the Texas Open Records Act, article 6252-17a, V.T.C.S. Your 
request was assigned ID# 18169. 

You received from Mr. Joe Ed Bunton a request for information under the 
Open Records Act on November 20, 1992. You requested a decision from this 
office on December 2, 1992. Consequently, you failed to request a decision within 

a 
the 10 days required by section 7(a) of the act. 

Section 7(a) of the act requires a govemme?tal body to release requested 
information or to request a decision from the attorney general within 10 days of 
receiving a request for information the governmental body wishes to withhold. 
When a governmental body fails to request a decision within 10 days of receiving a 
request for information, the information at issue is presumed public. Hancock v. 
State Bd of Ins., 797 S.W.2d 379 (Tex. App. - Austin 1990, no tit); City of 
Houston v. Houston Chronicle Publishing Co., 673 S.W.2d 3 16, 323 (Tex. App. - 
Houston [lst Dist.] 1984, no writ); Open Records Decision No. 319 (1982). The 
governmental body must show a compelling interest to withhold the information to 
overcome this presumption. See id 

You have not shown compelling reasons why the information at issue 
should not be released. Further, this office has previously held that a city’s utility 
bii ledgers are not confidential under common law privacy and thus may not be 
withheld pursuant to section 3(a)(l) of the Open Records Act. See Open Records 
Decision No. 443 (1986). Accordingly, you must release the requested 
information. 

Because case law and prior published open records decisions resolve your 
request, we are resolving this matter with this informal letter ruling rather than 
with a published open records decision. If you have questions about this ruling, 



Ms. Ann Pesce - Page 2 (OR92-693) 

See Open Records Decision No. 443 (1986). Accordingly, you must release 
the requested information. 

Because case law and prior published open records decisions resolve 
your request, we are resolving this matter with this informal letter ruhng 
rather than with a published open records decision. If you have questions 
about this ruling, please refer to OR92-693. 

Yours very truly, 

Opinion Committee 

RLP/RWP/lmm 

Rek ID# 18189 

cc: Mr. Joe Ed Bunton 
925 N. Link St. 
Palestine, Texas 75801 


